Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40
1BN on WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 2 January 2018

This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities
Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles
Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel
efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Councillors
Tim Holton (Chairman)
John Jarvis
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM
NO.

WARD

John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Philip Houldsworth
Malcolm Richards
Angus Ross
Wayne Smith
Bill Soane

SUBJECT

66.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

67.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13
December 2017

68.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest

69.

APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND
WITHDRAWN ITEMS
To consider any recommendations to defer
applications from the schedule and to note any
applications that may have been withdrawn.

PAGE
NO.

5 - 10

70.

Arborfield

APPLICATION NO 172209 - ARBORFIELD CROSS
RELIEF ROAD, SWALLOWFIELD ROAD,
ARBORFIELD, WOKINGHAM
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

11 - 64

71.

Remenham,
Wargrave and
Ruscombe

APPLICATION NO 173097 - STROWDES, KENTON
LANE, UPPER CULHAM, RG10 8NU
Recommendation: Conditional Approval subject to
legal agreements

65 - 86

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports.
C/A
CIL
R
LB
S106
F

Conditional Approval (grant planning permission)
Community Infrastructure Levy
Refuse (planning permission)
(application for) Listed Building Consent
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(application for) Full Planning Permission

MU
RM
VAR
PS
Category

Members’ Update circulated at the meeting
Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted
Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval
Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application

Madeleine Shopland
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6319
madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 67.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.50 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth,
John Jarvis, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Wayne Smith
and Bill Soane
Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Ken Miall
Officers Present
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager, SDL Planning Delivery
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Arabella Yandle, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Case Officers Present
Andrew Chugg, Development Management Team Leader
Vincent Healy, SDL Planning Delivery Solicitor
Christopher Howard, SDL Delivery Manager
Sophie Morris, Senior Planning Officer
57.
APOLOGIES
There were no apologies
58.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2017 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
Members' Update
59.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Bill Soane declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 63, application no
172366. He remained in the Chamber and he did not take part in the discussion or the
vote.
60.
APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
Item 64 application no 173049 was withdrawn by the applicant.
61.

APPLICATION NO 172450 - LAND WEST OF SHINFIELD, WEST OF HYDE END
ROAD AND HOLLOW LANE, SOUTH OF CHURCH LANE, SHINFIELD, RG2 9EP
Proposal: Reserved Matters application pursuant to Outline planning permission
O/2010/1432 (pursuant to VAR/2014/0624) for the erection of 473 dwellings including
access roads, garages, parking spaces, open space and landscape treatment for Phase 2.
(Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale to be considered)
Applicant: Bloor Homes, Linden Homes and Bovis Homes
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 11 to 50.

5

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:




Proposed clarification in respect of garden depths;
Proposed amendments to road widths, road names and driveway surfacing, and
An explanation that the conditions should be renumbered by one from condition 5.

Nick Patterson-Neild, agent, spoke in favour of the application, explaining that the
application before the committee was the next phase in a major development that had
been approved in 2012. The application included 73 affordable homes and made
provision for the link roads, greenways and children’s play areas that were part of the
overall design.
In response to a Member question regarding the number of 3 and 4 bedroom properties in
this application, the Case Officer stated that there was a good balance of property sites
across the whole development. In response to Member queries regarding infrastructure,
he stated that flood amelioration measures were in place.
In response to a Member question regarding the use of garages, the Service Manager,
Highways Development Management, stated that residents would not be able to convert
carports to garages. Garages did not make up part of the allocated parking. 100% of the
properties had at least one allocated space with 437 of the 473 having two allocated
spaces.
In response to a Member question regarding the Nuclear Consultation Zone, the Service
Manager, SDL Planning Delivery, stated that there had been objection from the Health and
Safety Executive to the development. The outline application had been approved based
on original plans. New plans would be drawn up and should be taken into account in
emergency planning.
Resolved: That Application no 171250 be approved, subject to the conditions laid out in
Agenda pages 11 to 50, and the proposed clarifications and renumbering of conditions as
laid out in the Members’ Update.
62.

APPLICATION NO 172331 - MATTHEWSGREEN FARM, MATTHEWSGREEN
ROAD, WOKINGHAM RG41 1JX
Proposal: Application for the approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline
planning consent O/2014/2242 for the erection of a new Community, Primary and Nursery
school building with associated access off Road 24, parking and landscaping including the
provision of playing fields and hard court play area. Appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale to be considered.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 51 to 82.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:



Proposed amendment to condition 15 regarding art features and signage, and
Proposed additional condition regarding access to parking spaces.

6

Robert Millen spoke against the application on behalf of the Emmbrook Residents’
Association. He stated that the Association had two main concerns, namely external noise
and the net space. The former would exceed permitted levels and the latter was below
standard if the school was to become 2 form entry.
Piers Brunning, Wokingham Borough Council, applicant, spoke in favour of the application,
explaining the background of the application and how it fit into the wider development at
Matthewsgreen. He stated that the 21% shortfall in space only applied to the outdoor soft
play area and, if omitting the floating area that was recommended in school design, was
9%. He confirmed that the current proposal would be acceptable and comply with the
Department of Education guidance for schools.
In response, the Case Officer stated that acoustic data showed noise would be within
required limits internally. Externally, the negative impact of noise-mitigation measures that
would need to be taken to bring the noise levels down to those required would outweigh
the reduction in noise levels. It was not anticipated that the external areas would not be
used during peak noise times.
In response to Member queries regards parking, the Service Manager, Highways
Development Management, stated that there is a condition securing a parking
management plan that would need to be submitted and approved by the Council and
measures within this would be considered alongside the School Travel Plan. The barrier
that separated staff parking from the rest of the parking would be managed by the school
with controls for its use being secured within the Parking Management Plan. Parking
controls will be in place to prevent parking on the Northern Distributor Road and options
for this are currently being reviewed. The number of spaces allocated to the school met
Council standards for a 2-form entry school. The Council was pro-sustainable travel and
new developments within the borough incorporate this. The school had to meet targets as
part of its travel plan and would 
[...]
osed erection of a part ground floor and
part first floor extension (including rear facing balcony) to the existing dwelling.
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Tahir Bashir
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 83 to 102.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included information regarding
the bat survey and a response to Earley Town Council regarding privacy screens.
Members visited the site on 8 December 2017.
Diana Hayes, resident, spoke against the application, stating that the only objection was to
the balcony and the degree to which it would lead to overlooking of the neighbouring
gardens and to noise.
Councillor Ken Miall, Ward Member, spoke against the application, asking the Committee
to consider what was reasonable and when did it become intrusive.
In response, the Case Officer stated that it was not considered that the amount of noise
would be an issue. If it were to be a problem, neighbours could contact Environmental
Health. There had been an application for a neighbouring house for a similar balcony,
which had been approved. It should be noted that rear garden areas were not afforded
protection similar to the immediate rear of properties and any overlooking would be the
same as first floor windows or rooms with Juliet balconies. Therefore, there were no
significant issues with loss of privacy.
Resolved: That application no 172366 be approved, subject to the conditions laid out in
Agenda pages 83 to 102, and the information as laid out in the Members’ Update.
64.
APPLICATION NO 173049 - 1 NELSONS LANE, HURST, RG10 0RR
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed raising of existing roof to create a
first floor and additional accommodation in roof space, erection of a single storey rear
extension, first floor side extension, removal of existing chimney stacks and changes to
existing fenestration.
Applicant: Mrs A Jenkins
This item was deferred at the request of the applicant
65.
WATERLOO ROAD, WOKINGHAM
Stopping up Proposal: Application for stopping up of Waterloo Road associated with the
Southern Distributor Road Eastern Gateway works (ref: 172934). The stopping up

8

application may be made under section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(as amended) (“the 1990 Act”) to the Secretary of State for Transport to have the highway
stopped up or extinguished.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda
pages 83 to 102.
There was no update.
Resolved: That a submission to the Secretary of State for Transport of an application to
stop up Waterloo Road be approved.

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 70.
Application
Number
172209

Expiry Date

Parish

Ward

31/01/2018 (PPA)

Arborfield

Arborfield

Applicant
Site Address
Proposal

Wokingham Borough Council C/O WSP
Swallowfield Road, Arborfield, Wokingham
Postcode n/a
Full application for the construction of a 2.3 KM Arborfield Cross
Relief Road (including shared use pathway) linking A327 Reading
Road in the north and A327 Eversley Road in the south east. The
proposal includes two new roundabout junctions link to the existing
road network along the A327, a new staggered priority junction at
Swallowfield Road and a new shared-use (non-motorised user) bridge
where Arborfield Footpath 17 intersects the proposed relief road.
Type
Full
PS Category
6
Officer
Nick Chancellor
Reason
for Major application
determination
by committee
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on January 10th, 2018
Assistant Director – Place Based Services

SUMMARY
The site lies in open countryside, bisecting Swallowfield Road and between the
settlements of Shinfield and Arborfield. The application is for the construction of a
2.3km Arborfield Cross Relief Road (including shared use pathway) linking A327
Reading Road in the north and A327 Eversley Road in the south east.
The proposal is known as the Arborfield Cr
[...]
hall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority. These details shall include, as appropriate, proposed site levels
or contours, means of enclosure, other vehicle and pedestrian access, hard
surfacing materials and minor artefacts and structure (e.g. furniture, signs, lighting,
external services, etc). Soft landscaping details shall include planting plan,
specification (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and
grass establishment), schedules of plants, noting species, planting sizes and
proposed numbers/densities where appropriate, and implementation timetable.
Soft landscaping details shall also include locations for retained or restored wildlife
habitat, and quantified ecological compensation measures (demonstrating that the
rate is sufficient to replace anticipated losses).
All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in
accordance with a timetable approved in writing by the local planning authority. Any
trees or plants that, within a period of five years after planting, are removed, die or
become seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the next planting
season with others of species, size and number as originally approved and
permanently retained.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. Relevant policy: Core Strategy policy
CP3, CP7 and Managing Development Delivery Local Plan policies CC03 and TB21
Acoustic Barrier
9. Prior to commencement of development, further details of any acoustic barrier that
is proposed to be constructed as part of this scheme shall be submitted to the Local
Planning Authority and approved in writing. The scheme shall thereafter be
implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To safeguard the setting of designated heritage assets and in the interests
of visual amenity. Relevant policy: Core Strategy policy CP3 and Managing
Development Delivery
[...]
and is also controlled by recommended
conditions 3 and 13. No lighting is proposed at the central staggered junction.
Access and Movement:
14. The planning application is supported by a Transport Assessment. The document
has fully assessed the nature and extent of transport impacts together with any
cumulative impact associated with known future development. Potential traffic
resulting from gravel extraction operations at Farley Farms (subject to planning

28

permission) has also been taken into account.
15. The assessment draws upon modelling data derived from the Wokingham Strategic
Transport Model 3 and takes into account the SDL developments together with onsite infrastructure provision and known off-site transport interventions. The base
year is 2010 and the model was developed to represent average weekday AM peak
hour (08:00 - 09:00), Inter peak hour (average 10:00 – 16:00) and PM peak hour
(17:00 - 18:00).
16. The forecast years used for this development were 2019 and 2026. It is accepted
practice to carry out an assessment 15 years after the opening year of 2019,
however it was agreed to assess 2026 as being in line with the end of the current
Local Plan period.
17. The following existing junctions were assessed using the standard junction
modelling tools:








A327 Arborfield Road / B3349 School Green / A327 Hollow Lane roundabout;
A327 Reading Road / Greensward Lane priority junction;
A327 Reading Road / Church Lane priority junction;
Arborfield Cross - B3349 School Road / A327 Eversley Road / Swallowfield
Road/ A327 Reading Road / Sindlesham Road roundabout;
Sindlesham Road / Church Lane / Mole Road Priority junction;
A327 Eversley Road / Langley Common Road / Baird Road / A327 Eversley
Road roundabout; and
Swallowfield Road / Greensward Lane priority junction.

18. Traffic modelling has considered each junction at a base year (2015), assumed
opening year (2019) and a future design year (2026) i.e. once the SDLs have been
substantially completed. The 
[...]
formed of hedgerows in
good condition with numerous mature hedgerow trees; and others comprised of
post and wire fencing and/or unconnected remnant hedgerows.
41. The northern section is largely flat, gradually rising from around 45m Above
Ordnance Datum (AOD) at Reading Road, to around 60m AOD where it reaches
Swallowfield Road. The topography then rises more steeply as the route travels
south east towards a peak of 80m AOD some 430m south east of the Swallowfield
Road junction before declining to a level of around 62m AOD at the A327 Eversley
Road in the south east
42. The site is also crossed by two existing roads/lanes – Swallowfield Road, located
roughly at the centre, and Milkingbarn Lane further to the north. These roads
connect Arborfield Cross and Arborfield respectively to the agricultural land to the
south-west and are lined by a number of mature trees, a number of which are
identified as veteran specimens. These well-treed lanes are a characteristic feature
of the local landscape.

32

43. The wider landscape is relatively well wooded, with a number of small woodland
blocks and copses, particularly to the south and west. Notable areas of woodland
include Spring Copse and Long Copse to the south and Pound Copse to the north.
Long Copse and Pound Copse are designated as Ancient Woodland. In addition, a
notable area of woodland surrounds Arborfield Court located to the south-west of
Arborfield Cross.
Trees and Landscape:
44. Core Strategy Policies CP1 and CP3 require a high quality design that respects its
context. This requirement is amplified by MDDLP Policies CC03 and TB21 which
require development proposals to protect and enhance the Borough’s Green
Infrastructure (including designated Green Routes such as the A327), retaining
existing trees, hedges and other landscape features wherever possible and
incorporating high quality - ideally native – planting as an integral part of any
scheme, within the context of the Council’s Landscape Character Assessment
[...]
arish Office, Arborfield Village Hall, Eversley Road
Arborfield, Berkshire, RG2 9PQ
Tel: 0118 976 1489
E-mail: parishclerk@arborfield.org.uk
Website: www.arborfield.org.uk
20th September 2017
Nick Chancellor
Wokingham Borough Council
Civic Offices
Shute End
Wokingham
Berkshire
RG40 1BN
Dear Nick,
Planning application 172209 – Full application for the construction of a 2.3km Arborfield Cross Relief
Road (including shared use pathway) linking A327 Reading Road in the north and A327 Eversley Road in
the south east. The proposal includes two new roundabout junctions link to the exiting road network
along the A327, a new staggered priority junction at Swallowfield Road and a new shared use (nonmotorised user) bridge where Arborfield Footpath 17 intersects the proposed relief road.

Arborfield and Newland Parish Council welcome the submission of proposals for the construction of the
Arborfield Cross Relief Road, and the opportunity to comment on them. The Council has a number of
concerns, however, that it wishes to see addressed:
• This Council has made representations, repeatedly, about the importance of the mitigation
measures as a means of protecting nearby residents against the negative impacts arising from
operation of this major road, especially in view of the revisions made in 2014 without
consultation. Specifically, we request the reinstatement of 3m high bunds in the Greensward Lane
and Highfield Park areas of the scheme to protect residential properties against increased noise,
as originally approved and promised.
• We have also advised against the adopted staggered crossroads junction at Swallowfield Road,
preferring the original proposal for a roundabout on road safety grounds, notwithstanding the
likely beneficial effect of traffic reduction in Swallowfield Road and across the entrance to
Arborfield Park. A commitment to present an assessment of the roundabout alternative as part of
the Environmental Statement has not been honoured.
• This Council has asked r
[...]
taggered junction, allowing good
vision and entry runways onto the road.
We feel a staggered junction safer than crossroads, however, as a 50 mph road, we request consideration given
in the Road design for adequate road markings and signage warning of the staggered junction.

63

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 71.
ITEM NO:
Development
Management
Ref No
173097

No weeks on Parish
day
of
committee
12/13
Wargrave

Ward

Listed by:

Remenham,
Wargrave
Ruscombe

Major

Applicant

Mr R Dennis

Location

Strowdes, Kenton Lane, Upper Culham

Proposal

Full application for the erection of 1no dwelling house.

&

Postcode RG10 8NU

Type
Full
PS Category 7
Officer

D Ray

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Planning Committee on 10th January 2018

REPORT PREPARED BY

Head of Development Management and Regulatory
Services

SUMMARY
The application site is set partially within a Grade II* Registered Park and Garden
known as Park Place Estate. The whole site, as acquired in 2007, comprised over
220ha, however has since been broken down in to various estates. The Park Place
Estate comprises some 80ha and includes the Grade II Park Place Mansion. The
remaining Estate has since been known as Conway Park estate.
To the north of the application site, a 25ha estate was created comprising house,
grounds and river frontage which is now complete, this is known as Hamilton House and
estate. A further consent was granted for another substantial house called
‘Malmesbury’, however the permission subsequently lapsed and planning permission
was granted for the development of a polo pitch. The ownership of this area was
brought back in to the original Park Place Estate and is now in single ownership.
Previous consents for dwellings in the location of this proposal have been known as
Conway, however this particular phase of development is now known as Strowdes due
to Richard de la Strowde and his family having first created the estate in the mid-13th
Century. The site has now been purchased 
[...]
ount of new planting mitigating against
the introduction of built form as well as enhancing the setting of the landscape as whole.
The dwelling itself is a contemporary palladium influenced design ‘is considered
acceptable and in keeping with an ‘estate-like’ dwelling.
Subject to satisfactory comments being received from the Ecology Officer and the
conditions included within the report the proposed development is considered
acceptable.
PLANNING STATUS
 Area of Special Character
 Contaminated Land Zone
 Contaminated Land Consultation Zone
 Countryside
 Bridleways/Byways
 Greenbelt
 Groundwater Protection Zone
 Landfill Gas Consultation Zone
 Listed Building (Adjacent)
 Minerals Consultation Zone
 Registered Park and Garden
 Water Voles/Bats/Badger Consultation Zone
 Local Wildlife Site
 Wind Turbine Safeguarding Area

66

RECOMMENDATION
Subject to no objection being received from the Council’s Ecologist, the application is
recommended for APPROVAL subject to the following conditions and the completion of
a S106 which links a number of ancillary applications to the main dwelling and ensure
that any extant permissions that conflict with this application are not implemented:
1. Timescale
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In pursuance of s.91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by s.51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).
2. Approved details
This permission is in respect of the submitted application plans and drawings
numbered:
P-H-001-XX-003, P-H-001-XX-005, P-H-001-XX-010, P-H-001-XX-003, P-H-001XX-020, P-H-001-XX-030, P-H-001-XX-040¸ P-H-001-XX-045, P-H-001-XX-050, PH-001-XX-060, P-H-003-XX-010, P-H-003-XX-020, P-H-004-XX-010, P-H-004-XX010, P-H-004-XX-020, P-H-004-XX-030, P-H-004-XX-040, P-H-007-XX-010 and
0002-PL1 received by the local planning authority on 20 October 2017. The
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved d
[...]
he application are appropriate reports and a Landscape and
Ecological Maintenance Plan that continues the theme of providing favourable
conditions and improvements to the site for ecology. This application goes further and
proposes to development a small lavender field as well other park improvements.
This is all acceptable in principle; the ecology officer is currently considering the
Management Plan further and this review, along with an appropriate condition, shall
be provided by way of an update prior to, or at committee.
S106
The applicant is entering in to a S106 which ties a number of planning permissions
(estate management buildings and entrance building) to this planning application that

77

would ensure that all the buildings would be linked to the main dwelling, not to be
used independently and not to be sold off independently as well as ensuring that any
extant permissions are not implemented.
CONCLUSION
The proposed development, is considered to be acceptable. Further comments on the
Estates Management Plan will be provided at your meeting. The proposed application
is therefore recommended for approval subject to the use of conditions and the
satisfactory completion of a S106.

CONTACT DETAILS
Service
Telephone
Development
0118 974 6000
Management and
Regulatory Services

Email
development.control@wokingham.gov.uk

78

General Notes
1. Do not scale drawings. Dimensions govern.
2. All dimensions are in millimetres unless noted otherwise.

3. All levels are in metres unless noted otherwise.
4. All dimensions shall be verified on site before proceeding with the work.
5. Foster + Partners shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies.

6. Any areas indicated on this sheet are approximate and indicative only.

2390

1380

+108.75

FFL +104.32 - Second Floor

Rev.

Date

4800

03/10/17

Planning application

JE

Reason For Issue

Chk

PLANNING APPLICATION
Key Plan

FFL +100.24 - First Floor

01
5375

79
13950

00

FFL +94.80 - Ground Floor

N

FFL +94.20

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.10 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), John Jarvis, 
Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, Wayne Smith and Bill Soane 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Gary Cowan  
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager, SDL Planning Delivery 
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development Management 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
 
Case Officers Present 
Nick Chancellor, Planning Officer 
Daniel Ray, Planning Officer 
 
66. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Philip Houldsworth and Rachelle 
Shepherd-DuBey.  
 
67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes.  The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting.  It also contains details 
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting.  A copy is attached. 
 
68. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
69. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
There were no items withdrawn or deferred. 
 
70. APPLICATION NO 172209 - ARBORFIELD CROSS RELIEF ROAD, 

SWALLOWFIELD ROAD, ARBORFIELD, WOKINGHAM  
Proposal:  Full application for the construction of a 2.3 KM Arborfield Cross Relief Road 
(including shared use pathway) linking A327 Reading Road in the north and A327 
Eversley Road in the south east.  The proposal includes two new roundabout junctions link 
to the existing road network along the A327, a new staggered priority junction at 
Swallowfield Road and a new shared-use (non-motorised user) bridge where Arborfield 
Footpath 17 intersects the proposed relief road. 
 
Applicant:  Wokingham Borough Council C/O WSP 
 



 

The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 11 to 63. 
 
Sam Goss, Wokingham Borough Council, applicant spoke in favour of the application.  He 
highlighted that the application would assist the delivery of the Council’s Core Strategy.  
 
David Horton, resident, spoke in objection to the application.  He indicated that residents of 
Arborfield Court had concerns regarding noise as the road would run close to their homes.  
Residents wanted to ensure that the best sound screening materials and low noise road 
surfaces were used.  Mr Horton questioned whether the speed limit could be reduced from 
50mph to 40mph as it was felt that 50mph was overly high if trying to cross at the 
staggered junction.  He also raised concerns regarding security as the road ran directly 
along the border of several gardens.  A secure barrier was requested.  Mr Horton also 
asked that should the quality of the water supply of Arborfield Court be impacted by the 
construction that the applicant would undertake to dig a new well or attach the properties 
to the main water supply. 
 
Gary Cowan, Ward Member spoke in favour of the application and raised the possibility of 
the use of bunds.  He commented that existing trees should only be removed as a last 
resort.  He emphasised that the use of low noise road surface materials was important and 
that the water supply of Arborfield Court should be monitored to ensure that it was not 
negatively impacted. 
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding noise, Officers clarified that there would be 
an acoustic fence by Arborfield Court.  A proposed condition required that further details of 
the acoustic barrier be submitted to the Local Planning Authority prior to construction and 
approved in writing.  In addition the Committee was informed that the low noise road 
surface was more effective at higher speeds.  Bunds had been considered earlier in the 
application process but detailed noise modelling had suggested that bunding would have 
little impact on noise reduction.  
 
With regards to the speed limit, the Service Manager, Highways Development 
Management indicated that conversations had been had with Thames Valley Police and 
that 50mph had been considered more appropriate.  A higher speed limit on the ACRR, as 
proposed, resulted in a more attractive route to through traffic which would assist in 
directing more cars away from the Arborfield Cross.  In response to a Member question, 
the Service Manager, Highways and Development Management explained the proposed 
advantages for the use of a staggered junction with Swallowfield Road as opposed to a 
roundabout for this road scheme. 
 
With regards to the security of the Arborfield Court properties, there would be a fence 
along the length of the road. 
 
The Planning Officer indicated that an environmental statement had indicated that there 
was unlikely to be an impact on the water supply of Arborfield Court as a result of the 
construction.  However, the applicant would monitor the water levels in the vicinity and if it 
could be demonstrated that there was a negative impact as a result of construction they 
would enter into a dialogue regarding solutions. 
 
A Member questioned whether any of the six trees proposed for removal were veteran 
trees.  The Planning Officer confirmed that they were but their removal was necessary. 
 



 

In response to a Member question, the Service Manager, Highways and Development 
Management explained why it was forecast that assessments were carried out up to 2026, 
which was identified as 7 years after the opening year of the development.  The current 
Local Plan period ran to 2026 where the Core Strategy had identified that the ACRR was 
required to mitigate development within this current period, and that the next local plan, 
2026 onwards which had not yet been identified, would address housing growth, transport 
mitigation post 2026.  
 
Members felt that there should be specific reference in the conditions to the use of low 
noise tarmac.  It was proposed that condition 3 be amended to reflect this and the wording 
be agreed by the Chairman and Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  That application 172209 be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
Agenda pages 12 to 17 and the amendment of condition 3 to specify the use of low noise 
tarmac. The wording of amended condition 3 to be agreed by the Chairman and the Vice 
Chairman. 
 
71. APPLICATION NO 173097 - STROWDES, KENTON LANE, UPPER CULHAM, 

RG10 8NU  
Proposal:  Full application for the erection of 1no dwelling house. 
 
Applicant:  Mr R Dennis 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 65 to 85. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:   
 

 An amended recommendation; 

 Update to condition 6 regarding protection of trees and update to condition 13 
regarding the Landscape and Ecological Maintenance Plan. 

 
In response to a Member question Officers clarified that the property would be CIL liable. 
 
RESOLVED:  That application 173097 be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
Agenda pages 67 to 71, amended conditions 6 and 13 as detailed in the Members’ update 
and the completion of a S106 which links a number of ancillary applications to the main 
dwelling and ensure that any extant permissions that conflict with this application are not 
implemented. 
 


